Page 246 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 856
to State of Wyoming which were to be selected in lieu
of tract numbered 60, township 56, north, of range 69
west of the sixth principal meridian in that State.
§ 856. Selection of school lands on ceded Indian
reservations
Any State or Territory entitled to indemnity
school lands or entitled to select lands for edu-

parish for which the same is located.
(R.S. § 2286.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2286 derived from act May 26, 1824, ch. 169, § 1,
4 Stat. 50.
§ 859. Fee simple to pass in all grants
Where lands have been or may hereafter be
granted by any law of Congress to any one of the
several States and Territories, and where such
law does not convey the fee-simple title of the
lands, or require patents to be issued therefor,
the list of such lands which have been or may
hereafter be certified by the Secretary of the In-
terior or such officer as he may designate, under
the seal of his office, either as originals or cop-
ies of the originals or records shall be regarded
as conveying the fee simple of all the lands em-
braced in such lists that are of the character
contemplated by such Act of Congress, and in-
tended to be granted thereby, but where lands
embraced in such lists are not of the character
embraced by such Acts of Congress, and are not
intended to be granted thereby, the lists, so far
as these lands are concerned, shall be perfectly
null and void, and no right, title, claim, or in-
terest shall be conveyed thereby.
(R.S. § 2449; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2449 derived from acts Aug. 3, 1854, ch. 201, 10
Stat. 346; Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 139, § 8, 18 Stat. 475.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate’’ substituted for ‘‘Commissioner of the Gen-
eral Land Office’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 860. Repealed. Dec. 16, 1930, ch. 14, § 1, 46 Stat.
1029
Section, act Feb. 27, 1913, ch. 85, §§ 1–3, 37 Stat. 687, re-
lated to selection of phosphate or oil lands by State of
Idaho under indemnity and other land grants. See sec-
tions 121 to 123 of Title 30, Mineral Lands and Mining.
§ 861. Preference right of selection granted cer-
tain Western States; bona fide settlers
The States of North Dakota, South Dakota,
Montana, Idaho, and Washington shall have a
preference right over any person or corporation
to select lands subject to entry by said States by
the Act of Congress approved February 22, 1889,
for a period of sixty days after lands have been
surveyed and duly declared to be subject to se-
lection and entry under the general land laws of
the United States.
Such preference right shall not accrue against
bona fide homestead or preemption settlers on